

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14384 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.13827 OF 2025**

Yogi Ayurvedic Products Pvt. Ltd.

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Yogi Care Herbal International and Ors.

...Defendants/  
Respondents

---

*Mr. Alankar Kirpekar a/w. Mr. Rajas Panandikar, Mr. Ayush Tiwari i/b. Jaya Manghwani, for the Plaintiff.*  
*Ms. Bargavi Bharadwaj i/b. Saikrishna & Associates, for Defendant No.4*  
*Neel Nehal i/b. Saikrishna & Associates, for Defendant No. 6.*  
*Ms. Amishi Sodani i/b. Ms. Charu Shukla, for Defendant No. 5.*  
*Mr. Deepak Bhalerao, 2<sup>nd</sup> Asst. to C.R.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : NOVEMBER 12, 2025**

**P. C. :**

1. By order dated 18<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 were directed to remove only those links which had been forwarded by the learned counsel for the Applicant to Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 within a period of one week
2. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 would submit that additional links have been found indicating sale of the impugned product bearing the impugned mark.

3. Additional link to be forwarded to Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 who are directed to remove their links within a period of one week.
4. Leave to amend the name of Defendant No. 6 is permitted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks.
5. List the application for consideration on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.
6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**