

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14384 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 13827 OF 2025**

Yogi Ayurvedic Products Pvt Ltd. ...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Yogi Care Herbal International ...Defendant

---

*Mr. Alankar Kirpekar, a/w. Mr. Rajas Panandikar & Mr. Ayush Tiwari, i/b, Jaya Manghwani, for the Plaintiff.*  
*Adv. Hasti parekh, i/b, Kaustub Kandpile, for the Defendant No. 3.*  
*Mr. Neeti Nihal, i/b, Saikrishna & Associates for Defendant No. 4.*  
*Adv. Arushi Sodani, for the Defendant No. 5 (VC).*  
*Ms. Rajeshwari Singh Rathore, i/b, Saikrishna Associates, for the Defendant No. 6*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : February 04 , 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No. 5 would submit that prayer clause (d) seeks to restrain the Respondent No. 3 to 7 who are intermediaries against the infringement of the registered trade mark and passing off which could not have been granted.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff seeks time to take instructions.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No. 3 submits

AMOL  
PREMNATH  
JADHAV

Digitally signed by  
AMOL PREMNATH  
JADHAV  
Date: 2026.02.06  
11:25:00 +0530

that the URLs are not yet provided to Respondent No. 3. Let the same be provided before the next date.

4. Stand over to **24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026** under the caption for directions.
5. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**